The Proposed Bonus Issue is not expected to have any material effect on the earnings of the
MAICA Group for the financial year ending 31 March 2003 except that the earnings per share
of MAICA will be correspondingly reduced as a result of the increase in the issued and paid-
up share capital of the Company.

(iv) Dividends

The Board has not proposed any dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2002.
Barring unforeseen circumstances, any dividends to be declared by MAICA for the financial
year ending 31 March 2003 would depend on, amongst others, the profitability and cashflow
position of the Group.  The Proposed Bonus Issue is not expected to have any material effect
on the dividend policy of the Company.

(v) Substantial shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the shareholdings of substantial shareholders of
MAICA as at 1 August 2002 are as follows:

 Before Proposed Bonus Issue After Proposed Bonus Issue
 <------ Direct -----> <-- Indirect ---> < ----- Direct ----- > <- Indirect ->

 No. of
MAICA

Shares

%

No. of
MAICA

Shares

%

No. of
MAICA

Shares

%

No. of
MAICA

Shares

%

Tan Sri Dato’ Tan Hua
Choon

18,868,321 17.37 - - 22,641,985 17.37 - -

Permodalan Nasional
Berhad

10,270,953 9.45 - - 12,325,144 9.45 - -

Yayasan Pelaburan
Bumiputra

- - *10,270,953 9.45 - - *12,325,144 9.45

  * Deemed interest through its shareholding of 100% less one share of Permodalan Nasional Berhad by

virtue of Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965.

- 4 -

5. CONDITIONS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

The Proposed Bonus Issue is subject to approvals being obtained from the following:

(i) the KLSE, for the listing of and quotation for the Bonus Shares; and

(ii) the shareholders of MAICA at an EGM to be convened.

6. DIRECTORS' AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

Save for the respective entitlements of the Directors and major shareholders of MAICA pursuant to the